FTEs) as the most likely, and 75% of 3.5 FTEs on the low end.
Risk-adjusted value is 4.167 FTEs as the mean.

Jeffrey North “The Total Economic Impact Of Salesforce CRM Customer Service &
Support” Forrester Consulting, 2009.
https://www.salesforce.com/assets/pdf/misc/WP_Forrester_Eco_Impact.pdf

https://www.salesforce.com/assets/pdf/misc/WP_Forrester_Eco_Impact.pdf

ROI   Unclassified

Draft V0.5 (2011-03-11) 4848

ROI Error Sensitivity
• ROI is as accurate as are the values of the costs and returns we

use in the formula.
If we estimated Costs as X1 and real costs are X2. We made an error
(e.g. due to uncertainty of the future vendor prices), which can be
characterised by the absolute error Delta=X1 – X2 or relative error
Delta/X1 (which will be used in the scenario below). This error than will
affect the ROI magnitude – so called propagation of uncertainty.

• The scenario:
• Costs - $500,000.
• Returns - $600,000.
• Hence, ROI = 20%.

• Assume relative errors of costs and returns estimates +/-10%.

• What will be the ROI, if we factor in the errors/uncertainties?

ROI   Unclassified

Draft V0.5 (2011-03-11) 4949

ROI Error Sensitivity
(continued)

• The diagram (right top) shows two (2) lines:
• - “Reddish” – shows ROI for the case when Costs

were predicted with zero error, and the relative error
for the Returns changes from -10% to +10%.

• - “Darker” - shows ROI for the case when Returns
were predicted with zero error, and the relative error
for the Costs changes from -10% to +10%.

• For these cases – ROI (from originally estimated
20%) will be floating in the range from 8 to 33%.

• The effect of the errors will be maximized, when
the Returns errors would be negative (-10%), and
Costs errors would be positive (+10%). This is
illustrated on the next diagram (right bottom). ROI
range is getting even broader from -2% to around
50%. Note that at some “worst case” point, ROI
becomes “negative”.

• Observations from this exercise:
• ROI is not prone from errors. Unavoidable

uncertainties/errors of estimating costs and
returns propagate through the ROI formula
and affect the result.

• “Precise” ROI is more an exception than the
rule. “Precise” ROI numbers with decimal